REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF VALLEJO

855 SANTA CLARA STREET + P.Q. BOX 3068 + VALLEJO CALIFORNIA » 94590-5934 « (707} 648-4444
wviw.ci.vallejo.ca.us . FAX (707) 648-4498

SENT VIA E-MAIL (sipadilla@solanocounty.com)

January 27, 2009

Ms. Simona Padilla-Scholtens
Solano County Auditor-Controller
675 Texas Street, Suite 2800
Fairfield, CA 94533

Re: Statement of Dispute — AB 1389
Dear Ms. Padilla-Scholtens:

The Vallejo Redevelopment Agency is filing this Statement of Dispute pursuant o
Section 33684 (e) of AB 1389. Fraser & Associates, our redevelopment
consultant, has found major differences in the amount that the County has
calculated and the amount we believe is actually owed. This is largeiy due to the
inclusion by the County of suppiemental and unitary revenue that we do not
believe are subject to the pass through calculation. We also noted the following:

1. The County used a 2003-04 adjusted base year value for the Waterfront
Project Area starting in 2005-06 that does not match the County's own
records for the assessed value of the Project Area in 2003-04.

2. The County included the Greater Vallejo Recreation District in the AB
1290 pass through calculations for the Flosden Project Area, even though
that taxing entity has entered into a pass through agreement.

3. The Agency actually owes payments for the Flosden Annex 2 for 2004-05.

In total, the Disputed Amount by Project Area is shown below. In many cases,
the Agency has already made these payments.

Project Area Disputed Amount
Marina Vista $34,893
Waterfront $9,822
Central $29,468
Flosden $56,083

Grand Total $130,266
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We are attaching tables as backup that show our detailed calculation of the
Disputed Amount.

Analysis of Supplemental / Unitary Issue

As stated above, we do not believe that supplemental or unitary revenue should
be included for project areas that make pass through payments pursuant to
Section 33607.7 of California Redevelopment Law (CRL), nor for tiers 2 and 3
that are done pursuant to Section 33607.5.

The relevant portions of Section 33607.7 state the following:

(b) If a redevelopment agency adopts an amendment that is
governed by the provisions of this section, it shall pay fo each affected
faxing entity either of the following:

(1) If an agreement exists that requires payments to the
taxing entity, the amount required to be paid by an agreement between
the agency and an affected taxing entity entered into prior to January 1,
1994.

(2) If an agreement does not exist, the amounts required
pursuant to subdivisions (b), (c), (d), and (e} of Section 33607.5, until
fermination of the redevelopment plan, calculated against the amount of
assessed value by which the current year assessed value exceeds an
adjusted base year assessed value. In determining the applicable
amount under Section 33607.5, the first fiscal year shall be the first fiscal
year following the fiscal year in which the adjusted base year value is
determined.

(c) The adjusted base year assessed value shall be the assessed
value of the project area in the year in which the limitation being amended
would have taken effect without the amendment or, if more than one
limitation is being amended, the first year in which one or more of the
fimitations would have taken effect without the amendment.

The payment is calculated based on assessed values above an adjusted base
year value. Neither the adjusted base year value, nor the current year value
includes assessed value from supplemental taxes or unitary revenue. Had the
legislature wanted to include supplemental and unitary revenue in either the
calculations per Section 33607.7, or for the Tier 2 and 3 calculations under either
section of the code, you would expect that such revenues would have been
clearly included in the code's language. In addition, some provision would have
been made to include such revenues in the adjusted base year, which your office
has made no attempt to do.




For the above reasons, we do not believe that supplemental or unitary revenue
should be included in the calculation of the AB 1280 pass through payments. We
would appreciate it if you would send this letter in to the State Controller's Office.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Robert V. Stout
Finance Director

ce: Craig Whittom, Assistant City Manager/Community Development
Susan McCue, Economic Development Manager
Jun Adeva, Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller Solano County



Table 1
Vallgjo Redevelopment Agency
Marina Vista Project Area

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS
Cumulative Total

County Calc. Remaining Reccmmended
Amount of Amount Outstanding Disputed Payment
Obligation Paid Obligation Amount (1) Amount {2)

Taxing Entity
General County 41,643.45 41,643.45 0.00 10,832.22 0.00
County Free Library 3,646.17 3,646.17 0.00 957.19 0.00
ACC Capital Outlay 1,072.64 1.072.64 0.00 2B1.59 0.00
Mosquito Abatement District 780.36 767.49 12.87 204.86 0.00
Aviation 158.17 158.17 0.00 41.52 0.00
Recreation 269.17 269.17 0.00 70.67 0.00
GVRD 8,626.16 B8.483.86 142.30 2,254.54 0.00
VSFCD Operating 1,959.46 1,716.44 243.02 514.40 0.00
Sotano County Water Agency 2,030.18 1,996.69 33.49 532.97 0.00
BAAQMD 291.62 286.81 4.81 76.56 0.00
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 1,814.18 1,814.18 0.00 476.26 0.00
Vallejo City 32,72715 32,727.15 0.00 8,591.53 0.00
Co Supt - Schoo! Service 1,362.92 1,340.44 22.48 357.79 2248
Co Supt - Development Center 288.29 283.54 4.75 7568 4.75
Solano Cormmmunty College District 3,666.25 3,605.77 60.48 962.47 60.48
Vallejo Unified Schoot District 31,991.87 31,464.12 527.75 8,398.51 527.75
Co Supt - Supp 144.61 142.23 2.38 37.96 238
Co Supt - Board of Education 444.06 436.74 7.32 116.56 7.32
Total 132,.916.71 131,855.06 1,061.65 34,893.28 625.16

(1) The disputed amount is the amount that the County calculation of the obligation would
be reduced to had the Fraser & Associates methodology been used.

{2) Reflects Remaining Qutstanding Obligation less Disputed Amount for alf taxing entities
except the schools, where it reflects the Remaining Oulsianding Obligation.

Fraser Associates 1/20/2009
pmt sum AB 1290 Pass Through Calculations MV 2




Table 2
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Waterfront Project Area

SUMMARY OF QUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS
Cumulative Total

County Calc. Rermaining Recommended
Amount of Amount Qutstanding Disputed Payment
Obligation Paid Obligation Amount (1) Armount {2)

Taxing Entity

General County 14,560.15 14,860.13 0.02 3,077.55 0.00
Counly Free Library 1,274.84 1,274.84 0.00 268.46 0.00
ACC Capital Outlay 375.03 375.03 0.00 79.27 0.00
Mosquito Abatement District 272.83 258.45 14.38 57.66 0.00
Aviation 56.30 55.30 0.00 11.69 0.00
Recreation 94.10 94.10 0.00 10.88 0.00
GVRD 3,016.02 2,857.03 158.99 637.49 0.00
VSFCD Operating 685.09 648.98 36.11 144.80 0.00
Solano County Water Agency 709.83 672.41 37.42 150.04 0.00
BAAQMD 101.96 96.50 5.30 21.55 0.00
Lib Spec Tax Zone ¥ 634.31 634.31 0.00 134.08 0.00
Valiejo City 11,442.62 11,442.62 0.00 2,418.60 0.00
Co Supt - Schogl Service 476.54 451,42 2512 100.73 25.12
Co Supt - Development Center 100.80 9548 5.32 2131 5.32
Solano Communty College District 1,281.84 1,214.28 67.56 270.93 67.56
Vallejo Unified School District 11,185.54 10,595.88 589.66 2,364.27 589.66
Co Supt - Supp 50.56 47.90 2.66 10.69 2.66
Co Sup! - Board of Educalion 155.27 147.08 8.19 32.82 8.19
Total 46,472.63 45,521.82 950.81 9,822 86 698.51

(1) The disputed amount is the amount that the County calculation of the obligation would
be reduced to had the Fraser & Associates methodology been used.

(2) Reflects Remaining Quistanding Obligation less Disputed Amount for all taxing entities
except the schools, where it reflects the Remaining QOutstanding Obligation.

Fraser Associates 1720/2009
pmit sum AB 1280 Pass Through Calculations Waterfront




Table 3
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Central Project Area

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS
Cumulative Total

County Calc. Remaining Recommeded
Amount of Amount Qutstanding Disputed Payment
Obligation Paid Ohligation Amount {1} Amount (2}

Taxing Entity
General County 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
County Free Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACC Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mosquito Abatement District 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aviation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recreation 462.21 52.01 410.20 462.21 0.00
GVRD 14,813.12 1,666.88 13,146.24 3,309.82 9,836.42
VSFCD Operating 3,364.84 378.63 2,986.21 751.83 2,234.38
Solano County Water Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BAAQMD 500.79 56.35 444.44 111.91 332.53
Lib Spec Tax Zone §
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Vallejo City 56,200.08 6,324.03 49,876.05 12,657.24 37,318.81
Co Supt - Scheel Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0C
Co Supt - Development Center 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Solano Communty College District 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Vallejo Unified School District 54,937.41 6,181.95 48,755.46 $2,275.12 48,755.46
Co Supt - Supp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Co Supl - Board of Education 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.00
Total 130,278.45 14,659.85 115,618.60 29,468.13 98,477.60

(1) The dispuled amount is the amount that the County calculation of the obligation would
be reduced to had the Fraser & Associales methodology been used.

(2) Reflects Remaining Outstanding Obfigation less Disputed Amount for all taxing entities
except the schools, where it reflects the Remaining Outstanding Obligation.

Fraser Associates 1/20/2008
pmt sum AB 1280 Pass Through Calculations Central




Table 4
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Original Area

SUMMARY OF QUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS

Taxing Entity

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capitat Qutlay

Mosquito Abatement District
Aviation

Recreafion

GVRD

VSFCD Cperating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAQMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Co Supt - Schoel Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Solano Communty College District
Vallejo Unified School District
Co Supt - Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Total

Cumulative Total

County Calc. Remaining Recommended
Amount of Amount Cutstanding Disputed Payment
Obligation Paid Obligation Amount (1} Amount (2}

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
1,042.83 0.00 1,042.83 473.62 569.21
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11,527.71 0.00 11,527.71 11,627.71 0.00
2,618.56 0.00 2,618.56 1,189.27 1,429.29
2,713.04 0.00 2,713.04 1,232.17 1,480.87
389.71 0.00 389.71 176.99 212.72
2,424.40 0.00 2,424.40 1,101.08 1,323.32
43,735.44 0.00 43,735.44 19,863.22 23,872.22
1,821.37 0.00 1,821.37 8z27.21 1,821.37
385.29 0.00 385.29 175.00 38529
4,899.43 0.00 4,899.43 2,225.16 4,899.43
42,752.81 0.00 42,752.81 19,416.94 42,752.81
193.26 0.60 193.26 87.77 193.26
593.44 0.00 593.44 269.52 593.44
115,097.29 0.00 115,097.29 58,565.66 79,533.23

{1} The disputed amount is the amount that the County calculation of the obligation would
be reduced to had the Fraser & Associates methodology been used.
(2) Reflects Remaining Quistanding Obligation less Disputed Amounit for all taxing entities

except the schodls, where it reflects the Remaining Quistanding Obligation.

Fraser Associates
pmt sum

1/20/2009
AB 1290 Pass Through Calculations Flosden



Table 5
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Annex 2 Area

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS

Taxing Entity

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capital Outlay

Mosquito Abatement District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Operating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAGMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Co Supt - School Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Solanoc Communty College District
Vallejo Unified School District
Co Supt - Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Total

Cumulative Total

County Calc. Remaining Recommended
Amount of Amount Outstanding Disputed Payment
Obligation Paid Obligation Amount {1} Amount {2)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00
0.00 0.60 D.00 130.69 130.69
0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 328.15 328.15
0.00 0.00 0.00 339.99 339.99
0.00 0.00 0.00 48.84 48.84
0.00 0.00 0.00 303.82 303.82
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,480.81 5,480.81
0.00 0.00 0.00 228.25 228.25
0.00 0.00 0.00 48,28 48.28
0.00 0.00 0.00 613.98 513.98
0.00 0.00 0.00 5,357.67 5,357.67
0.00 0.00 0.00 24.22 24,22
0.00 0.00 0.00 74.37 74.37
0.00 0.00 6.00 12,979.06 12,979.05

{1) The disputed amount is the amount that the County calculation of the obligation would
be increased to had the Fraser & Associales methodology been used.
{2} For Flosder Annex 2 this reflects the unpaid amount of the Obligation calculated by

Fraser & Associates for 2004-05.

Fraser Associates
pmt sum 2

172012009
AB 1290 Pass Through Calculations Flosden



Table 6
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Annex Area 3

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS

Taxing Entity
General County

County Free Library

ACC Capital Qutlay

Mosquito Abatement District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Qperating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAQMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Co Supt - School Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Solano Communty College District
Vallejo Unified School District
Co Supt - Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Total

Cumulative Total

County Calc, Remaining Recommended
Amount of Amount Outstanding Disputed FPayment
Obligation Paid Obligation Amcunt (1) Amount (2)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
537.74 0.60 537.74 45.85 491.88
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5,944.26 0.00 5,944.26 5,944.26 0.00
1,350.26 0.00 1,350.26 115.13 1,235.13
1,398.99 0.00 1,398.99 119.29 1,279.70
200.96 0.00 200.96 17.14 183.82
1,250.15 0.00 1,250.15 106.60 1,143.55
22,552.16 0.00 22,552.16 1,922.87 20,629.29
939.19 0.00 939.19 80.08 939.19
198.67 0.00 198.67 16.94 198.67
2,526.39 0.00 2,526.39 21541 2,526.39
22,045.47 0.00 22,045.47 1,879.67 2204547
99.65 0.00 99.65 8.49 99.65
306.01 0.00 306.01 26.09 306.01
69,349.90 0.00 59,349.90 10,497.82 51,078.76

{1} The disputed amount is the amount that the County calculation of the abligation would
be reduced to had the Fraser & Associates methedology been used.
(2} Reflects Remaining Qutstanding Obligation tess Disputed Amount for all taxing entities

except the schools, where it reflects the Remaining Quistanding Obligation.

Fraser Associates
prit sum 3

12172009
AB 1290 Pass Through Calculations Flosden



Table 7
Valigjo Redevelopment Agency
Marina Vista Project Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS
2004-05 2005-06
County FA Calc FA Calc Counly FA Cale FA Calc
Calculation County Method FA Method Bilfarence Calculation County Melhod FA Method  Difference

alculation of Tax Increment Subject to Pass Through

Current Year Assessed Value 35,903,493,00 35902493 35,603,493 44,877,967 44,877,957 44877967
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value 34.420,267.00 34,420,267 34,420,267 34 352,976 34,352,976 34420267
incremental Value 1483.226 1,483.228 1,483,226 [i] 10,524,991 0.524,591 10,457,700 ]
Taotal 1% Tax Increment Subject o AB 1260 14,832 14,832 14,832 o 105,250 105,250 104,577 673
Supplemental Revenue 55,373.00 55,373 55,373 19.047 19,647 19,047
Unitary Revenue #,158.00 9,158 9,158 5225 5225 5,225
Unsecured Escapes 6,646 5,846 6,846
Adjust to County Actual {1,033.00} {1,033} {426} {426}
Total 78,320 79,363 14,832 63,498 135,942 136,368 104,577 31,365
Less: Housing Set-Aside 15,666 15,873 2.986 12,700 27,188 27.274 20,915 6,273
Net Tax intrement 62,664 63491 11,856 50,798 108,754 109,094 83,662 250802
25% Statutory Pass Through 15,566 15,873 2,965 12,700 27,188 27,274 20315 6273
Taxi ality Shar % Share
General County 0.313305 2,565t 4973 o929 3.9719 B8.518 8545 5,553 1,985
County Free Library 0027432 430 435 81 348 T46 748 574 172
ACG Capitat Qutiay C.00BO70 126 128 24 02 219 220 169 51
Mosquito Abatement District 0.005871 92 83 17 75 160 160 123 k1)
Aviation 4.001180 19 19 4 15 32 3z 25 7
Recreation 0.002025 32 32 ] 26 56 55 42 13
GVRD 0.064859 107 1,630 93 824 1764 1,770 1,357 407
VSFCD Cperating 0.094742 31 234 44 187 401 402 308 52
Solanc County Water Agency 00152714 235 242 45 184 415 417 39 56
BAAQMD 0002194 34 s 7 28 &80 &0 45 14
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.013649 214 217 40 173 an 31z 285 a6
Vatlejo Gity 0246223 3,857 3.908 T30 3,127 6,664 B.715 5,150 1,545
Co Supt - Schoot Service 0.010254 161 163 30 130 279 280 214 G4
Ca Supt - Development Center 0.002169% 34 34 6 28 89 59 45 14
Solaro Communty College District 0027583 432 438 az 350 750 752 577 173
Vallgjo Unified Schood District 0.2406%1 3,771 3820 714 3.057 5,544 6,565 5,034 1.510
Co Supt - Supp 0.001068 17 17 3 14 30 30 23 7
Co Supt - Board of Education 0.003341 52 53 0 42 9t 24 70 2t
Total 1.000000 13,309 15,873 2.9C6 12,700 27,188 27274 20915 6273
Fraser Asscciales 12072009

cale A8 1290 Pags Threugh Calculalions MV 2




Table7
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Marina Vista Project Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

2008-07 2007-08
County FA Calc FA Calc County FA Calc Fa Cakc
Calcutation County Methed FA Method  Difference Calculation  County Methad FA Meithod Differente

Calculation of Tax Increment Subiect 10 Pass Through
Current Year Assessed Valug 47,043.471 47,043,471 47,043,471 58,867,851 58,867,851 58,867,851
20063-04 Adjusied Base Year Value 34,352,976 34,352,676 34,420,267 34,352,976 34,352,976 34,420.267
Incremental Value 12,690,495 12,690,495 12,623,204 4] 24514875 24,514,875 24,447,584 [+]
Total 1% Tax Increment Subject to AR 1280 126,905 126,905 126,232 673 245,149 245,149 244 476 573
Supplemental Revenue 75,856 75,866 75.886 5558 5,558 5.558
Unitary Revenue 10,586 10,586 10,586 11,437 11,437 1,437
Unsecured Escapes

Adjust to County Actsal (5.295) (5,295) (19,895) (19,895)
Total 208,062 213,357 126,232 81,830 242,249 262,144 244,476 (2,227}

Less: Housing Set-Aside 41,612 42,671 25.246 16,366 48,450 52,429 48,895 {445)
Net Tax increment 166,450 170,685 104,985 65464 193,799 209,715 195,581 (1,782}
25% Siatutory Pass Through 41,812 42,674 25246 16,366 48,450 52,428 48,895 (445)
Taxing Enlity Share % Share
General County 0.313305 13,037 13,369 7.910 5,128 15,180 16,426 15,319 {140)
County Free Library 0027432 1,142 1,171 593 449 1,329 1,438 134 {12)
ACC Capital Cutiay 0.008070 336 344 204 132 m 423 395 {4)
Mosquito Abatement District 0.005871 244 251 148 95 284 308 287 {3)
Aviation . 0.001180 50 51 30 19 58 62 58 4]
Recreation 0.002025 as 86 51 33 98 108 99 (t)
GVRD 0,064859 2.7 2,769 1638 1,062 3144 3,403 3173 {29}
VSFCD Operating 0.014742 613 629 372 241 714 773 721 )
Solano County Water Agency 0.015274 636 652 386 250 740 80t 747 (¢4
BAAGMD 0.602194 91 94 55 6 106 115 107 {n
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0,013649 568 582 345 223 661 715 BEY {6)
Valfejo City 0.246223 10,246 10,507 5215 4,030 11.929 12,509 12,039 {110}
Co Supt - School Service 0.090254 427 438 259 168 497 538 501 {5)
Co Supt - Developmen! Genlar 0.602159 20 93 55 35 105 114 106 {1}
Sotano Communty College District 0.027583 1.148 1,477 696 451 1336 1,446 1,349 {12}
Vallefo Unified Schoot District 0.240691 10,016 10,271 8,077 3,938 11,661 12,699 11.768 (107
Co Supt - Supp 6001088 45 46 27 18 53 57 53 {0)
Co Supt - Board of Education 0.003341 139 143 B4 55 162 175 163 n
Totak 1000000 41,612 42,671 25,246 16,366 48,450 52 429 48,095 (445)

Fraser Associates 1/20/2009

calc AB 3250 Pass Through Calculations MV 2




Table 8
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Waterfront Project Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

qh

Iculation of Tax nerement Subject to Pass Thy
Current Year Assessed Value
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Valua

Incremental Value

Total 1% Tax Increment Subject o AB 1250
Supplemental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust lo County Actual

Tolal
Less: Housing Sel-Aside

Net Tax Increment
25% Statutory Pass Through

Taxing Entity Sharg

General County

County Free Library

ACLC Capital Quttay

Mosquito Abaternent District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCO Cpesating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAQMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Co Supt - Schoof Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Solano Communty Coliege District
Valiejo Unified Schoot District
Co Supt - Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Fotal

Fraser Associates
calc

% Share

0.313305
0.027432
0.008070
0.005871
0.001180
0.002028
0.064859
0.014742
0015274
0.002194
0.043649
0245223
0010254
0.002169
G.027583
0,2406%1
0.001088
0.003341

+.000600

2004-05 2005-08
County FA Cale FA Calg County FA Calc FA Cale
Calcufation County Method FA Method Difference Calculation County Method FA Melhod  Difference
62,776,710 62,776,710 62,776,710 64,495,188 64,495,188 64,495,188
61,397,532 61,397,932 61,397,932 59,985,082 59995082 61,297,932
1.378,778 1,378,778 1378,778 [+ 4,500,036 4,500,096 3,097,256 [}
13.788 13,788 13,788 1] 45,001 45,001 30973 14,028
13,081 $3.081 13.081 9,802 9.602 3,802
13,937 13,937 13,937 16,2668 16,268 16.268
0
(as) {85} (8,884} {8.584)
40,711 40,808 13,788 26.923 62,187 71071 30,873 31214
8,142 8,161 2,758 5,385 12,437 14,214 6,195 G,243
32,569 32,645 11,030 21,539 48,749 56,857 24,778 24971
8,142 8,161 2.758 5,385 12.437 14,214 6,195 6,243
2.551 2,557 864 1,687 3,897 4,453 1.941 1,956
223 224 76 148 341 380 170 171
68 G5 22 43 100 115 50 50
48 48 6 32 73 83 6 a7
10 .10 3 6 15 17 7 7
6 17 -1 11 25 28 13 13
528 530 e M9 807 922 462 405
120 120 41 Fi:) 183 210 91 74
124 125 42 82 190 217 o5 95
18 18 1 12 27 31 14 14
1M1 11t aa 73 170 134 85 8%
2.005 2,609 579 1,326 3,662 3,500 1.525 1,537
83 84 28 55 128 148 B4 G4
1B 18 8 12 27 I 13 “
225 225 76 149 343 age 7 172
1,950 1.564 664 1,285 2,994 3421 1481 +.503
9 9@ 3 5 14 15 7 7
27 27 k] 18 42 47 2% 21
8,142 8,161 2758 5,385 12.437 14,244 6,195 6,243

17202009

AB 1290 Pass Theough Calculations Waterfront




Table 8
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Waterfront Project Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

Caleulation of Tax Increment Subject to Pass Through
Current Year Assessed Value
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value

Incremental Value

Total 1% Tax Increment Subject 10 AB 1280
Supplemental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust to County Actual

Tolal
Less: Housing Sel-Aside

Net Tax Increment
25% Statutory Pass Through

Taxi ity Shar.

Genaral County

County Free Library

ACC Capital Qutiay

Mosquito Abatement District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Operating

Solaro County Water Agency
BAAQMD

1ib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Co Sup! - School Sendce

Ca Supt - Development Cenler
Solano Communty College District
Valtejo Unified School District
Co Supt- Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Totat

Fraser Assotiates
calc

% Share

0313305
0027432
0.008070
0.005811
0001180
0.002025
0.054893
0.014742
0015274
C.002194
0.013645
0.245223
2.010254
0.002169
0.627583
0,240591
0.001088
0,003341

1.000000

2006-07 2007-08
County FA Cale FaCalc County FA Calc FA Calc
Calculation County Method FA Method  Difference Lalculation  County Methad FA Method Difference
69,200,039  £9,208.039 67,435,678 67,435,678
£59.995.0692 61,397,932 59,995,692 61,397,932
[ 8,213,947 7.811107 [} Q 7,440,536 6,037,746 ]
92,139 78,111 {78.111) 74,408 80377 (60,377}
0 Q 1,352 0
15,796 0 18.135 Q
o} 0
63.578 108,936 78,111 (14,533) 65885 93,893 60,377 5,508
12,718 24,787 15,622 {2,907} 13,177 18,779 12,075 1,102
50,862 87,149 62,489 {11.626) 52,708 75.114 48,302 4,406
12,716 21,787 15,622 (2.907) 13177 18,779 12,075 1.102
3,984 6,826 4,895 {911) 4,128 5,883 3.783 U5
349 598 429 (80) 351 515 3 kL)
1093 176 126 (23} 106 152 97 g
75 128 92 n I 110 7 -}
15 26 19 (3) 18 22 14 1
26 44 32 (6) 27 38 24 2
825 1,444 i.014 {189} 855 1,219 784 Fal
187 a2 230 {4d) 194 277 178 15
194 333 239 {44} 20 287 184 7
28 48 34 {6} 29 49 25 2
174 297 213 (40} 180 256 165 15
3,131 5,364 3.847 {716} 245 4,524 2,973 Fial
130 223 160 {30} 135 193 124 11
2B 47 4 (8) 29 41 26 2
359 601 431 {80) 363 518 333 30
3,061 5244 3,760 (700) 3,172 4520 2,906 265
14 24 17 (3) 14 20 13 1
42 73 52 (10) 44 63 AD 4
12,716 21,787 15,622 (2.907) 13,177 18,779 12,675 1,102

172072009

AB 1280 Pass Through Calculations Walerfront




Table 9
Valigjo Redevelopment Agency
Cenlral Project Area

AB 1230 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

2004-05 200506
County FA Calc FA Calc County FA Caic FA Cak:
Calculation County Method FA Melhed Difference Caleulation County Method FA Melthod  Ditference

Calculation of Tax Increment Subject o Pass Through
Current Year Assessed Value 58,006,553 64,006,553 84,981,651 84,981,651
2003-04 Adjusied Base Year Value 4,166,598 64,166,598 64,165,508  £4,166,598
incremental Value ] 3,838,855 3,839,955 [1] 0 20,815053 20.815.053 [3
Total 1% Tax Increment Subject o AB 1290 a 38,400 38,400 {38,400) ] 208,151 208,151 {208,151}
Supplemental Revenue 95,737 ¢ 65353 9
Unitary Revenye 2,372 o 4,002 0
Unsetured Bscapes o

Adjust o Caunty Achsal Q 1] Q
Total o 136,509 38,400 (38,400} [:] 271518 208,151 (208,151)

Less: Housing Sel-Aside o 27,302 7.680 (7.680) [ 55,503 41,630 (41,630)
Met Tax Increment [l 109,207 30,720 {30,720) 0 222,012 166,520 {166,520}
25% Stalutory Pass Through 0 27,302 7.680 {7.680) 0 55,503 41,639 {41,630)
Taxi nlity Shar. % Share
General County 0313305
County Free tibrary 0.027432
ACC Capital Qullay G.008070
Mosquite Abatement District 0.005871
Aviaton 0.001180
Recreation 0.002025 5t 51 140 110
GVROD 0.06480% 1,635 1,172 498 1137 3,534 1,602 2702 833
VSFCD Operating 0.014742 Y4l 402 113 258 803 a8 614 189
Solano County Waler Agency 0015274
BAAQMD 0.002194 55 &0 17 38 118 122 H 28
Lib Spec Tax Zone 6
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.013649
Valigja City 0,246223 6203 6,722 1.891 4,312 13,409 13,666 10,250 3,159
Co Supt - Schoo! Service 0.010254
Co Supt - Development Center 0002169
Sotano Communty College District 0.627583
Vatlejo Unified School District 0.2406%1 6,063 6,571 1,848 4,215 13,168 13,359 10,020 3,088
Co Supt - Supp 9.001088
Co Supt - Board of Education 0,003341%
Total 1.0000C0 14,379 15,528 4,368 0,011 31,084 31567 23,677 7407

Fraser Associates 1202009

calg AB 1280 Pass Through Calculations Central




Table 9
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Central Project Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

Calculation of Tax locrament Subject to Pass Through

Curent Year Assessed Value
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value

Incremental Value

Tolal % Tax Incremeat Subject to AB 1250
Supplemental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust to County Actual

Tota)
Less: Housing Sel-Aside

Nel Tax increment
25% Statutory Pass Through

Taxing Entity Share

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capital Quifay

Mosquito Abatemant District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Operating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAQMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 6

L3b Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallejo City

Ca Supt + Schoot Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Solano Communty Collage Disirict
Vallejo Unified Schoot District
Cao Supt - Supp

Co Supt - Board of Education

Total

Fraser Assodiates
alc

% Share
0313205
0,027432
0.008070
0.005871
0.001190
0.002025
0.064839
0.014742
0.0415274
0.002194

0013649
0.246223
0.010254
G.002169
0.027583
0.240601
0.001088
0.003341

1.000000

200607 200708
County FA Calc FA Calc County FA Cale FA Calc
Calculation County Method FA Method  Difference Calculalion  County Method FA Method Difference
60,668,332 90,668,332 101,634,471 101,624 471
64,166,598 64,166,508 64,166,598 64,166,598

[} 26,501,734 26,501,734 Q [} 7,467 873 37.467.873 []
9 265,017 255,017 (265,017) 13 374,679 374,879 (374,679}
82,33 o 40,825 1]

4,004 0 5,440 o

9 [}
[} 351,354 265,017 (265,017) o 420,944 374,679 (374,679}

[ 70,271 53,003 (53,000 0 B4,189 74,936 {74.938)
[} 281,683 212,014 {212,014) 4] 336,785 259,743 {299.743)
o 70,271 53,003 {53,003) o 84,189 74,936 (74,536}
141 41 160 160
4,516 4,561 3,440 1.076 5,128 5464 4,663 254
1,025 1,036 781 245 1,185 1,241 1105 ]
153 154 116 35 173 185 164 9
a i

17,134 17,302 13,051 4,083 19,454 20729 18,451 1.003
18,750 16,214 12,757 3,953 19,16 20,263 18,036 980
39,720 29,966 30,146 9.574 45,036 47,802 42,620 2478

172012009
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Table 10
Valiejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Original Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

2004-05 200506
County FA Calc FA Calc County FA Calc FA Calg
Calculation County Meihod FA Method Difference Calculalion County Methed  FA Method  Difference

Calculation of Tax ncrement Subject to Pass Through
Ciwment Year Assessed Value 53,504,465 53,904,465 58,801,775 58,501,775
200304 Adjusted Base Year Value 50,446,681 50.446,681 50448681 50,445.681
Incremental Value [i} 3.457.784 3,457,784 [ Q 8,055,094 8,055,004 4]
Total 1% Tax Increment Subject 1o AB 1230 1 34,578 34,578 (34,578) ] 80,551 B0D55% (80.551)
Supplemental Revenue 34,295 o 46,712 1]
Unitary Revenua 10,355 ) 12,302 o
Unsecured Escapes 9

Adjust lo County Actual Q Q 0
Total o 79,229 3.578 (34,578} ] 139,565 BO.551 {80,551}

Less; Housing Set-Aside 0 15,846 6,916 {6.916) [} 27,913 16,110 (15,110}
Net Tax Increment o 63,383 27,652 (27.662) 1) 111,652 84,441 (B4.441)
25% Statutory Pass Through 4] 15,846 6,915 (6.916) 0 27,913 16,150 (16,110)
Taxi ntity Shari % Share
Generat County 0.312305
County Free Library 0.027432
ACGC Capital Quifay 0.008070
Maosquito Abatement District 0.005871 53 a3 41 13 250 164 95 155
Aviation 0.001190
Recreation 0.002025
GVRD 0.064899 586 1.028 568 2,158 1.812 2,759
VSFCD Cpenating 0.614742 134 234 102 az 8527 411 237 359
Solano County Water Agency 0.615274 138 242 106 22 549 426 245 403
BAAGMD 0.002194 20 as 15 5 93 61 35 58
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.013649 124 216 94 29 580 381 220 360
Valiejo City 0248223 2,231 3.902 1,703 528 10,469 6,873 3,967 5,502
Co Supt - School Service 0010254 23 162 Fal 22 436 286 165 2
Co Sup! - Development Center 0.002169 20 34 15 5 g2 61 35 57
Solano Communty Coltege District 0.027583 250 437 191 59 %173 770 444 728
Vallejo Unified School District 0.240691 2,181 3814 1,665 516 10,234 8,718 3,876 5,356
Co Supt - Supp 0.00t088 10 17 ] 2 46 30 iB 29
Ca Supt - Board of Education 0003341 30 53 23 7 142 23 54 88
Total 1.00C000 5,871 10,268 4,032 1,828 27.551 18,087 5,394 18,157

Fraser Associates 1202009

alc AB 1250 Pass Through Calculations Flosden




Table 10
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Criginal Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

Caleulation of Tax Increment Subject to Pags Through

Curent Year Assessed Value
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value

Incremental Value

Total 1% Tax Increment Subject to AB 1290
Supplemental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust 1o County Actual

Total
Less: Housing Sel-Aside

Net Tax Increment
25% Slatutory Pass Through

Taxitxg Entity Shin

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capital Outlay

Mosquito Abatement District
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Operating

Solano County Water Agency
BAAQMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallgjo City

Co Supt - Scheol Service

Co Supt - Development Center
Sotano Communty College District
Vallejo Unified School District
Co Supt - Supp

Ca Supt - Board af Education

Total

Fraser Associates
calc

% Share
0.313305
0.027432
0,008070
0.005871
0.00113¢
0,002025
0.0684089
0.014742
0.015274
0.002154
0013649
0.246223
0.010254
0.002159
0.027583
0.240651
0.094088
0.003341

1.000000

200607 200708
County FA Cale FA Catc County Fa Cale Fa Calc
Calculation County Method FA Method  Difference Calcuiation _ Counly Method FA Method Difference
55,089,228 65,089,228 72,768,678 72,768,078
50,446,681 50,446,681 50,445,681 50,446,681

[i] 14,642,547 14,542,547 0 a 22,321,397 22,321,397 )]
[+] 146,425 146,425 {146,425} [} 223.214 223214 (223,214)
60,668 o 109,889 o

12,424 a 13,958 0

2] o
[1] 219,517 146,425 (#46,425) [] 347,071 223,214 {223,214)
o 43,903 29285 {29.285) o 59,414 44,643 [44,643)
[} 175,614 117,140 {117,140} 1] 277.657 178.571 (178,571}
4] 43,203 28,285 {29,285) ] 69414 44,643 (44,643)

314 258 172 142 426 408 262 1654
3,475 2,849 3,476 4705 4,505 4,705
720 &47 432 358 1,069 1,023 658 411
818 871 447 3 1107 1,060 582 425
18 95 654 5 159 152 98 61
KEs] 599 400 33t 949 8947 Gog 380
13,187 10,810 T21% 5.978 17,849 17,091 10,292 6857
549 450 300 2439 743 71z 458 286
116 a5 64 53 57 151 97 &0
1477 121 808 669 2,000 1,915 1,23 168
12,890 10,567 7.049 5.842 17448 16,707 10,745 6,703
58 48 32 26 19 76 49 a0

73 147 98 81 242 232 149 b
34,703 28,448 17,076 17,627 46,573 44,979 26,030 20,942

1/26/2009
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Table 11
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Annex 2 Area

AB 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

lculation of Tax Increment Subled to Pass Through
Current Year Assessed Value

2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value
Incremental Value

Total 1% Tax increment Subject to AB 1230
Supplermental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust to Counly Actual

Total
Less: Housing Set-Aside

Net Tax Increment
25% Statutory Pass Through

Taxing Entity Share

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capilal Outlay

Mosquito Abatement Disirict
Aviation

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCL Operating

Sofang County Water Agency
BAACMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallgjo City

Co Supt - Schoo! Service

Co Supt - Deveiopment Center
Solanc Communty Colfege District
Vallgjo Uniled Schoot District
Co Supt - Supp

Ca Sypt - Board of Education

Total

Fraser Associates
calc2

% Share
0.312305
0,027432
0.008070
0.005871
0.001190
0.002025
0.054899
0014742
0.015274
0.002194
0.013649
0.246223
0.010254
0.002169
0.027583
0.240891
0.001088
0.003341

1000000

2004-05 200506
County FA Calc FA Calc County FA Calc FA Calc
Caleulation County Method FA Meathod Difference Calculalion  County Method  FA Method  Difference
60,565,714 50,565,714 7.991.835 7,991,835
49,435,954 49,435,054 44,435,554 49,435,954
¢ 11,129,760 11,129,780 [{] 0 (41.444,119) (41,444,115} Q
0 141,208 111,298 {111,208) 0 [} Q a
[+] [+]
8,064 o o
i o
0 119,362 111.288 (111,258} 9 Q 0 b
[} 23,872 2260 (22,260} ] 0 4] 0
[} §5,489 89,038 {89,038} 1} o 0 1)
o 23,872 22260 (22.250) 0 0 0 o
140 331 {131) 0 9 0
o 1]
a5z azs (328) 0 i i
355 340 {340) [} 0 0
52 49 49) o [} [1}
328 304 (304) 1} 1] [}
5878 5481 (5,481) 1} o ¢
245 228 {228) 0 0 [}
52 48 (48) 0 Q o
658 614 {614} 0 a 0
5,746 5,358 (5,358) ] 0 0
26 24 24} 0 0 0
80 74 74) o o 0
] 13,919 12,879 {12.979} 0 o] [i] 0
12072002
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Table 11

Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flasgden Annex 2 Area
AB 1298 PASS THRQUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS
20086-87 2007-08
County FA Cake FA Calc County FA Caic FA Calg
Calculaton County Method FA Method  Difference Calculation  County Method  FA Method Difference
Yevlation of Tax Increment Subjec! to Pass Th h

Current Year Assessed Value 8,132,089 8,132,089 B,272.955 B8.272.965
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value 49435954 49435954 49,435,954 49,435,954
Incremental Valug C (41,302,865) {41,303,8G5) 0 G {41,162,989)  (41,162.980) 0
Total 1% Tax Increment Subject to AB 1290 13 4] ] ] o Q 0 0
Supplemental Revenve 4] 0
Unitary Revenue 0 o
Unsecured Escapes

Adjust to Counly Actual 0 [
Tatal 0 0 ] 1] o 0 0 o

Less: Housing Sel-Aside 0 ] 0 [} i} [} 0 0
Net Tax Increment [] a [1] [ 2] [ [] 0
25% Statutory Pass Through o] a a o ] o [¢] 0
Taxing Entity Share % Share
General County 0.313305
Counly Free Library 0.027432
ACC Capital Quiay 0.008070
Mosquite Abatement District 0.005871 a L] 0 0 0 o
Aviation 0.001190
Recreation 0.0020258
GVRD 0.064829 e} o
VSFCD Operating 0.014742 0 O e} 0 0 0
Solano County Water Agency 0.015274 0 0 1] [} [+] 1]
BAAQMD 0.002194 o Q 1] o [ o
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.013649 aQ 0 0 1] 1} a
Vallefo City 0.246223 ] o 9 o G i)
Co Supt - Schooi Service 0.010254 [+] o 0 0 ¢ 0
Co Supt - Development Center 0.002168 1] o ] b 0 [+]
Solano Communty Colfege DigtAct 0.027583 o 9 1] 0 4] [+]
Vallejo Unified Schoo? District 0240631 o [+] o 0 0 [+]
Co Supt - Supp 0.001088 2 4] 0 0 0 ¢
Co Supt - Board of Education 0.003341 ] 0 Q D ) 13
Total 1.000000 [i] o [{] [« Q0 [{] [ [}

Fraser Associales 172072009

calc 2 AR 1290 Pass Through Calculations Flosden




Table 12
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flesden Annex # 3 Marine World

AR 1290 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONE

260405 200508
County FA Cale FA Calc County FACalc FA Calc
Calculation County Melhed FA Method Diflerence Calcufation County Method FA Method  Difference
124 Tax Increment Subject to Pass Through

Cument Year Assessed Value 67,303,500  67,303.509
2003-04 Adjusted Basa Year Value 60,565,714 60,565,714
Incremental Value 0 [ [+] o ()] 6,737,795 8,737,795 o
Total 1% Tax Increment Subject to AB 1290 [+] 13 0 0 ] 67,378 67,378 (67.378)
Supplemental Revenue 0 29.348 9
Unitary Revenue a 16,473 0
Unsecured Escapes

Adjust to County Actual 1] 0
Total ] [ [ ) ] 13,190 67,378 (67,378)

Less: Housing Sel-Aside 9 i} 4 o 0 22,640 13,476 (13.478)
Net Tax Increment [] 0 ] [3] ] 90,559 53,302 {53.802)
25% Statutery Pass Through 0 o] o [} o 22,640 13,476 {13.476)
Taxd ntity Shar % Share
General County 0.313305
County Free Library 0.027432
ACC Capital Cutiay 0.008070
Mosquito Abatement District 0.005871 Q 0 Q &1 123 T8 (18}
Aviglion 0.001190
Recreation 0.002025
GVRD 0.064898 0 ) 673 1469 673
VSFCD Operating 0.014742 0 1] 0 153 334 199 {46}
Sotano County Water Agency 0.015274 0 [ 0 158 346 206 47}
BAAOMD 0.002154 1] a4 i} 23 50 30 [¢)3
Lib Spec Tax Zone 7 0.01384% [+] ] 2] 142 309 184 {42)
Vallejo City 0.246223 [} 0 0 2,565 5574 3318 {783)
Co Supt - Schoo! Service 0.010254 1} 0 ] 06 232 138 (32)
Co Sup! - Development Center 0,002169 ] 0 1] 23 49 29 {7
Sofano Communty College District 0.027583 0 0 [ 286 624 372 85
Vallejo Unified Schog! District 0.240691 0 ) o 2498 5,449 3.243 {748)
Co Supt - Supp 0001088 Q o 0 11 25 15 {3}
Co Supt - Board of Education 0.003341 0 0 0 a5 % 45 {10}
Total 1.030000 0 0 [ [ 6,724 14,670 T.857 (1,134}

Fraser Asscdates 1/20/2009

calc3 AB 1290 Pass Through Calculations Flosden




Table 12
Vallejo Redevelopment Agency
Flosden Annex # 3 Marine World

AB 1280 PASS THROUGH PAYMENT CALCULATIONS

Caleutation of Tax increment Subject to Pass Through

Current Year Assessed Value
2003-04 Adjusted Base Year Value

Incrementad Value

Total 1% Tax Increment Subject to AB 1280
Supplemental Revenue
Unitary Revenue
Unsecured Escapes
Adjust to County Actual

Telat
Less: Housing Sel-Aside

Nei Tax Increment
25% Siatutory Pass Through

Taxing Entity Share

General County

County Free Library

ACC Capitaf Quiiay

Mozquito Abatement District
Aviaticn

Recreation

GVRD

VSFCD Operating

Solang County Water Agency
BAAGMD

Lib Spec Tax Zone 7

Vallgjo City

Co Supt - School Service

Co Supi - Development Center
Solzno Communty College District
Vallejo Unified Scheol District
Cao Supt - Supp

Ca Supt - Board ol Education

Total

Fraser Associales
calc 3

% Share
0.313305
0.027432
(.008070
0.005871
2.001190
0.002025
0064899
0.014742
0.015274
0.002194
0.013649
0.246223
0.010254
0.002169
0.027583
0.2406m
0.001088
0.003341

1.000000

200807 2007-08
County FA Cale FA Calc County FA Cale FA Calc
Calculation County Methad _FA Method  Diffesence Calculation  County Method FA Method Cifference
67,447,147 67,447,147 88,837,958 88,837,958
60,565,714 60,565,714 60,565,714 60,565,714

0 6,881.433 6,881,433 0 1] 2B272.244 28,272,244 1}
] 68,814 68,814 (68,814} 0 /2,722 282,722 (282,722)

[+ {21,691) b

8,215 o 9,785 0

0 1]
o 77,029 68,814 (58.814) [} 270,816 282,722 (282,722)
0 15,408 13,783 (13,763) o 54,163 56,544 (56,544)
0 61,623 56,051 {55,051} o] 216,653 226,178 (226,178}
0 15,406 13,763 (13,763) [ 54,163 56,544 {56.544)

125 90 a1 44 352 318 asz 20
1383 1.383 3,888 3,515 3,688
34 227 203 111 883 798 833 50
25 235 210 115 915 az7 864 5
47 3 ao 17 131 119 124 7

il 240 i) 103 818 739 Kt 46
5,246 3703 3,389 1,858 14,751 13,336 13,923 B28
218 158 141 T 614 555 580 34
46 33 30 16 130 17 123 7
588 425 360 208 1,652 1,494 1,580 93
512% 3,708 3313 1816 14,419 13,037 13,610 810
23 17 15 8 65 59 62 4

71 51 46 25 200 81 189 Lk]
13,807 8,983 8,025 5,782 38819 35,087 32,970 5,849

120/2009

AB 1290 Pass Through Calculalions Flosden




